



# SC NATIONAL RACING STATISTICS

QUARTERLY REPORT

OCTOBER 1st, 2022 - DECEMBER 31st, 2022

## Executive Summary

### Key Findings

- Number of Race Days decreased 4% year over year in the 4th quarter with significant decreases in Quebec (13%) and Ontario (6%).
- The Number of Starts decreased in Q4 year over year by 7% with Ontario decreasing 12% and Quebec decreasing by 10%.
- The Average Number of Starts per horse decreased in Q4 year over year by 8.1%, with Ontario decreasing from 6.4 in 2021 to 5.6 in 2022 and Quebec decreasing from 4.0 to 3.2 respectively. The Western region increased from 5.5 to 5.9, while the Atlantic remained at 6.4.
- The Number of Unique Horses increased by 4% overall with Quebec showing an 11% increase year over year in Q4.
- Average Field Size in Q4 decreased from 7.4 to 7.2 with Ontario decreasing in Field Size from 7.8 to 7.5 and the Western region decreasing from 6.9 to 6.5.
- Average Earnings by Unique Starter saw a 20% increase year over year with most regions seeing a healthy increase including a 30% increase in Ontario and a 17% increase in the Western region.
- Purses increased overall by 27% across all regions led by a 30% increase in Ontario and a 19% increase in the Western Region. While Purses increased Year over Year in Q4, the Handle was generally flat with a noted increase in the Atlantic region (16%) and Western region (5%).
  - Year End Racing Stats (2021 vs. 2022) saw the Number of Races increase substantially, particularly in Ontario and the Western Regions.
  - Average Field Size remained the same at 7.4 from 2021 to 2022.
  - Average Earnings per Unique Starter increased from \$17K to \$24K.
  - Purses increased by \$37M year over year.
  - Handle increased by \$172M Year over Year.

### **\*Note:**

- 2022 was a Breeders Crown year (approximately \$9 million CAD) which accounts for a big part of the purse increases and the average earnings per starter. Most of the horses racing in the Breeders Crown are US-based horses racing in Canada for the event.
- COVID cancellations in 2021 are another reason for the dramatic shifts.

### **Breeder Statistics:**

- In 7 of 10 provinces, the top 10 breeders of record account for 50% or more of the dollars earned by horses bred by breeders in that province. The exceptions are Ontario, where the top 10 breeders accounted for 23.2% of total earnings, Quebec, where it was 42.4%, and Prince Edward Island at 42.7%.
- The top five provinces in terms of average purse earnings by the top 10 breeders in the province are Ontario (\$457,544), Alberta (\$138,992), BC, (\$109,985), PEI (\$106,359), and Quebec (\$73,658).

## Q4 RACING STATISTICS

NO. OF RACE DAYS					NO. OF STARTS					UNIQUE HORSES					AVG. NUMBER OF STARTS PER HORSE				
REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %
Atlantic	57	59	2	3%	Atlantic	3,943	3,987	44	1%	Atlantic	615	619	4	0.6%	Atlantic	6.4	6.4	0.0	0.0%
Ontario	173	162	-11	-6%	Ontario	14,631	13,034	-1,597	-12%	Ontario	2,303	2,308	5	0.2%	Ontario	6.4	5.6	-0.8	-13.3%
Quebec	8	7	-1	-13%	Quebec	650	586	-64	-10%	Quebec	162	181	19	11%	Quebec	4.0	3.2	-0.8	-22.2%
Western	41	39	-2	-5%	Western	2,395	2,595	200	8%	Western	433	442	9	2%	Western	5.5	5.9	0.4	7.0%
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>279</b>	<b>267</b>	<b>-12</b>	<b>-4%</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>21,619</b>	<b>20,202</b>	<b>-1,417</b>	<b>-7%</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>3,513</b>	<b>3,550</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>4%</b>	<b>Overall Avg.</b>	<b>6.4</b>	<b>5.9</b>	<b>-0.5</b>	<b>-8.1%</b>

AVG. FIELD SIZE					AVG. \$ EARNINGS PER UNIQUE STARTER					\$ PURSE					\$ HANDLE				
REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %	REGION	2021: Q4	2022: Q4	VAR.	VAR. %
Atlantic	6.5	6.5	0.0	0%	Atlantic	\$2,854	\$3,029	\$175.	6%	Atlantic	\$1,755,203	\$1,874,707	\$119,504	7%	Atlantic	\$1,877,269	\$2,211,972	\$334,703	16%
Ontario	7.8	7.5	-0.3	-4%	Ontario	\$9,702	\$13,067	\$3,365	30%	Ontario	\$22,343,250	\$30,158,450	\$7,815,200	30%	Ontario	\$143,447,743	\$143,161,510	-\$286,233	-0.2%
Quebec	7.8	7.3	-0.5	-7%	Quebec	\$1,885	\$1,748	-\$137	-8%	Quebec	\$305,400	\$316,450	\$11,050	4%	Quebec	\$786,966	\$829,706	\$42,740	5%
Western	6.9	6.5	-0.4	-6%	Western	\$7,317	\$8,666	\$1,349	17%	Western	\$3,168,075	\$3,830,520	\$662,445	19%	Western	\$5,722,257	\$5,466,672	-\$255,585	-5%
<b>Overall Avg.</b>	<b>7.4</b>	<b>7.2</b>	<b>-0.2</b>	<b>-2.70%</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>\$21,758</b>	<b>\$26,510</b>	<b>\$4,752</b>	<b>20%</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>\$27,571,928</b>	<b>\$36,180,127</b>	<b>\$8,608,199</b>	<b>27%</b>	<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>\$151,834,235</b>	<b>\$151,669,860</b>	<b>-\$164,365</b>	<b>-0.1%</b>

### 2022 Q4 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Race Days	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse Per Race	Purse Per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN DRIVING PARK	27	316	2,087	372	3,250	2,761	6.6	1,027,010	1,586,879
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	6	68	432	193	4,577	1,613	6.3	311,247	248,658
Atlantic	NB	EXHIBITION PARK RACEWAY	1	7	30	30	8,389	1,957	4.2	58,720	4,072
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	5	33	187	49	1,973	1,329	5.6	65,125	31,925
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE DOWNS	8	70	474	86	1,396	1,136	6.7	97,725	103,381
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	12	116	777	146	2,714	2,157	6.7	314,880	237,057
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	49	496	3,732	983	7,778	3,924	7.5	3,857,700	15,222,551
Ontario	ON	LEAMINGTON RACEWAY	5	50	337	133	4,450	1,673	6.7	222,500	258,019
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	20	202	1,422	262	6,933	5,345	7.0	1,400,500	6,007,944
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	38	399	2,970	775	7,945	4,091	7.4	3,170,200	15,572,827
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	50	533	4,573	1,292	40,352	16,647	8.5	21,507,550	106,100,169
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	7	75	586	181	4,219	1,748	7.8	316,450	829,706
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS	11	115	798	236	10,937	5,329	6.9	1,257,750	1,299,874
Western	AB	CENTURY MILE	10	94	658	174	9,275	5,011	7.0	871,870	1,409,631
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	18	169	1,139	193	10,064	8,813	6.7	1,700,900	2,757,167

### 2021 Q4 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Race Days	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse Per Race	Purse Per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN DRIVING PARK	26	314	2,011	373	\$3,252	\$508	6.4	\$1,021,265	1,382,861
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	5	64	407	182	\$3,816	\$600	6.4	\$244,222	180,651
Atlantic	NB	EXHIBITION PARK RACEWAY	3	17	89	45	\$2,713	\$518	5.2	\$46,125	10,265
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	4	27	155	59	\$1,751	\$305	5.7	\$47,275	14,950
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE DOWNS	7	67	470	101	\$1,339	\$191	7.0	\$89,700	91,828
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	12	117	811	150	\$2,621	\$378	6.9	\$306,616	196,714
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	50	527	4,000	1,041	\$8,206	\$1,081	7.6	\$4,324,400	16,542,560
Ontario	ON	KAWARTHA DOWNS	1	10	71	71	\$4,180	\$589	7.1	\$41,800	27,037
Ontario	ON	LEAMINGTON RACEWAY	5	53	346	142	\$4,394	\$673	6.5	\$232,900	211,085
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	24	266	1,900	299	\$6,656	\$932	7.1	\$1,770,400	6,317,818
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	42	464	3,490	848	\$7,322	\$973	7.5	\$3,397,400	16,934,058
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	51	560	4,824	1,171	\$22,458	\$2,607	8.6	\$12,576,350	103,415,185
Quebec	QC	ST JOSEPH DE LEPAGE	1	8	37	28	\$1,075	\$232	4.6	\$8,600	0
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	7	76	613	159	\$3,905	\$484	8.1	\$296,800	786,966
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS	10	100	677	224	\$8,113	\$1,198	6.8	\$811,300	1,435,612
Western	AB	CENTURY MILE	4	41	244	130	\$6,144	\$1,032	6.0	\$251,900	387,404
Western	AB	THE TRACK ON 2	1	7	40	40	\$3,657	\$640	5.7	\$25,600	12,425
Western	SK	MARQUIS DOWNS	4	24	126	53	\$2,502	\$477	5.3	\$60,050	12,718
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	22	210	1,308	193	\$9,615	\$1,544	6.2	\$2,019,225	3,874,098

## 2022 RACING STATISTICS

Region	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Avg. No. of Starts per Horse	Avg. Field Size	Avg. Earnings per Unique Starter	\$ Purse	\$ Handle
Atlantic	1,976	12,763	901	14	6.5	6,879	6,198,147	7,705,745
Ontario	7,271	54,866	4,013	14	7.8	26,795	107,526,520	576,232,664
Quebec	474	3,464	361	10	7.8	7,131	2,574,350	4,933,446
Western	1,607	10,477	664	16	6.9	19,335	12,838,726	19,835,244
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>11,328</b>	<b>81,570</b>	<b>5,484</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>7.4</b>	<b>23,548</b>	<b>129,137,743</b>	<b>608,707,099</b>

## 2022 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse Per Race	Purse Per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	NB	EXHIBITION PARK RACEWAY	66	348	120	4,827	2,655	5.3	318,590	53,507
Atlantic	NB	WOODSTOCK RACEWAY NB	8	34	34	4,050	953	4.3	32,400	11,766
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	172	987	143	1,797	2,162	5.7	309,110	215,797
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE RACEWAY	232	1,548	158	1,534	2,252	6.7	355,885	369,609
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	290	1,928	276	2,822	2,965	6.6	818,365	455,640
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN DRIVING PARK	881	5,807	635	3,441	4,774	6.6	3,031,205	5,396,593
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	327	2,111	498	4,075	2,676	6.5	1,332,592	1,202,833
Ontario	ON	CLINTON RACEWAY	150	1,012	434	5,883	2,033	6.7	882,400	1,024,121
Ontario	ON	DRESDEN RACEWAY	109	739	258	4,945	2,089	6.8	539,000	509,013
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	1,231	9,057	1,748	8,100	5,704	7.4	9,970,900	39,961,449
Ontario	ON	GEORGIAN DOWNS	341	2,335	884	9,796	3,779	6.8	3,340,300	5,620,217
Ontario	ON	GRAND RIVER RACEWAY	460	3,372	1,138	9,560	3,864	7.3	4,397,500	10,780,618
Ontario	ON	HANOVER RACEWAY	146	964	433	6,341	2,138	6.6	925,800	1,351,772
Ontario	ON	KAWARTHA DOWNS	174	1,209	331	4,932	2,593	6.9	858,200	968,730
Ontario	ON	LEAMINGTON RACEWAY	130	853	219	4,432	2,631	6.6	576,200	656,504
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	1,227	8,713	1,425	8,096	6,971	7.1	9,934,100	49,329,842
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	796	5,736	597	7,475	9,967	7.2	5,950,300	20,687,554
Ontario	ON	HIAWATHA HORSE PARK	212	1,410	453	4,983	2,332	6.7	1,056,500	906,999
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	2,295	19,466	2,686	30,107	25,724	8.5	69,095,320	444,435,845
Quebec	QC	AYERS CLIFF	8	35	27	1,263	374	4.4	10,100	12,205
Quebec	QC	NOUVELLE	17	82	31	1,535	842	4.8	26,100	0
Quebec	QC	ORMSTOWN	11	50	50	2,473	544	4.5	27,200	10,165
Quebec	QC	ST AIME DES LACS	10	54	49	3,300	673	5.4	33,000	21,492
Quebec	QC	ST JOSEPH DE LEPAGE	19	81	48	2,279	902	4.3	43,300	4,928
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	409	3,162	359	5,953	6,782	7.7	2,434,650	4,884,656
Western	SK	MARQUIS DOWNS	50	206	50	3,200	3,200	4.1	160,000	11,484
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS	542	3,779	360	9,377	14,118	7	5,082,410	6,627,454
Western	AB	CENTURY MILE	181	1,284	259	8,403	5,872	7.1	1,520,890	2,709,412
Western	AB	THE TRACK ON 2	114	691	204	4,575	2,556	6.1	521,500	428,173
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	615	3,954	277	8,244	18,304	6.4	5,070,310	10,038,798
Western	MB	MIAMI	105	563	90	4,606	5,374	5.4	483,616	19,923

## 2021 RACING STATISTICS

Region	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Avg. No. of Starts per Horse	Avg. Field Size	Avg. Earnings per Unique Starter	\$ Purse	\$ Handle
Atlantic	1,993	13,048	952	14	6.5	6,172	5,875,484	7,539,445
Ontario	5,654	44,252	3,763	12	7.8	20,367	76,642,319	410,568,386
Quebec	457	3,582	418	9	7.8	5,117	2,139,000	3,734,012
Western	1,084	7,111	610	12	6.6	11,765	7,176,555	14,796,273
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>9,188</b>	<b>67,993</b>	<b>5,329</b>	<b>13</b>	<b>7.4</b>	<b>17,233</b>	<b>91,833,358</b>	<b>436,638,116</b>

## 2021 PARI MUTUEL RACES

Region	Province	Track Name	# of Races	# of Starts	Unique Horses	Purse Per Race	Purse Per Horse	Avg. Field Size	\$ Purse	Mutuel
Atlantic	PE	CHARLOTTETOWN	925	6,050	669	3,171	485	6.5	2,932,947	5,245,715
Atlantic	PE	SUMMERSIDE RACEWAY	327	2,165	527	3,976	601	6.6	1,300,137	1,292,368
Atlantic	NS	TRURO RACEWAY	280	1,925	273	2,534	369	6.9	709,404	486,611
Atlantic	NS	NORTHSIDE DOWNS	219	1,555	185	1,558	219	7.1	341,111	289,352
Atlantic	NB	EXHIBITION PARK RACEWAY	114	598	107	2,434	464	5.2	277,477	86,234
Atlantic	NS	INVERNESS RACEWAY	128	755	182	2,456	416	5.9	314,408	139,165
Ontario	ON	WOODBINE MOHAWK PARK	1,695	14,750	2,257	27,534	3,164	8.7	46,669,560	324,160,514
Ontario	ON	FLAMBORO DOWNS	815	6,135	1,516	8,218	1,092	7.5	6,697,800	24,336,105
Ontario	ON	WESTERN FAIR RACEWAY	734	5,428	1,208	7,295	986	7.4	5,354,200	29,202,592
Ontario	ON	RIDEAU CARLETON RACEWAY	726	5,333	614	7,062	961	7.3	5,126,850	15,688,399
Ontario	ON	GRAND RIVER RACEWAY	465	3,664	1,288	9,925	1,260	7.9	4,615,060	9,751,429
Ontario	ON	GEORGIAN DOWNS	334	2,473	978	10,492	1,417	7.4	3,504,449	3,868,422
Ontario	ON	HIAWATHA HORSE PARK	176	1,355	492	5,445	707	7.7	958,400	525,716
Ontario	ON	HANOVER RACEWAY	152	1,093	465	6,165	857	7.2	937,050	744,784
Ontario	ON	CLINTON RACEWAY	144	1,044	475	6,089	840	7.3	876,750	959,502
Ontario	ON	KAWARTHA DOWNS	173	1,298	389	4,642	619	7.5	803,050	433,613
Ontario	ON	LEAMINGTON RACEWAY	134	891	244	4,268	642	6.6	571,900	535,584
Ontario	ON	DRESDEN RACEWAY	106	788	300	4,974	669	7.4	527,250	361,726
Quebec	QC	HIPPODROME 3R	420	3,385	412	4,887	606	8.1	2,052,400	3,697,078
Quebec	QC	ST AIME DES LACS	10	60	60	3,080	513	6	30,800	18,428
Quebec	QC	ST JOSEPH DE LEPAGE	11	57	67	2,745	530	5.2	30,200	13,910
Quebec	QC	SAINT ESPRIT	8	41	30	1,175	229	5.1	9,400	4,596
Quebec	QC	NOUVELLE	8	39	39	2,025	415	4.9	16,200	0
Western	AB	CENTURY DOWNS	465	3,350	393	7,227	1,003	7.2	3,360,650	7,204,637
Western	BC	FRASER DOWNS	332	2,096	259	8,465	1,341	6.3	2,810,475	6,747,768
Western	AB	THE TRACK ON 2	103	657	184	3,509	550	6.4	361,400	367,287
Western	MB	MIAMI	92	484	76	2,522	479	5.3	231,982	58,238
Western	AB	CENTURY MILE	33	198	130	7,633	1,272	6	251,900	387,404
Western	SK	MARQUIS DOWNS	59	326	64	2,714	491	5.5	160,148	30,939

### \$ GROSS NA SALES: CANADIAN YEARLING SALES

	No. of Horses				Total Sales				Avg. Sale			
	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %
<b>Registered</b>	787	718	-69	-9.1%	26,558,700	24,473,300	-2,085,400	-8.2%	33,747	34,085	338	1.0%
<b>Sired</b>	706	728	22	3.1%	20,356,100	20,548,100	192,000	0.93%	28,833	28,225	-608	-2.1%
<b>Foaled</b>	548	577	29	5.2%	14,346,200	16,840,700	2,501,500	15.9%	26,212	29,187	2,975	10.7%

### \$ AVERAGE EARNINGS PER UNIQUE STARTER

Races Calander Year	Canada				USA				North America			
	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %
Birth Year	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All
No. of Horses	5,329	5,484	155	2.9%	15,029	16,379	1,350	8.6%	20,358	20,465	117	0.6%
Earnings	91,856,358	129,137,743	37,281,385	33.7%	441,759,534	483,807,211	42,047,677	9.1%	533,592,892	612,944,954	79,352,062	13.8%
<b>Avg. Earnings</b>	17,233	23,548	6,315	30.9%	29,394	29,538	144	0.5%	26,210	29,951	3741	13.3%

### \$ AVERAGE EARNINGS

Races	2 Yr Old				3 Yr Old			
	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %
Birth Year	2019	2020	-	-	2018	2019	-	-
No. of Horses	980	1,055	75	7.4%	1,358	1,418	60	4.3%
Earnings	18,772,300	23,810,038	5,037,738	23.6%	28,471,145	36,677,367	8,206,222	252%
<b>Avg. Earnings</b>	19,155	22,569	3414	16.4%	20,557	25,866	5,309	22.8%

### SIRED (FOALED FROM A STALLION STANDING IN CANADA)

Province	No. Of Horses				Total Sales			
	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %
AB	68	57	-11	-17.6%	774,900	974,700	199,800	22.8%
BC	9	29	20	105.2%	17,800	14,000	-3,800	-23.9%
ON	575	543	-32	-5.7%	18,199,500	18,139,900	-59,600	-0.3%
PE	87	99	12	12.9%	1,363,900	1,419,500	55,600	3.9%
<b>Total</b>	739	728	-11	-1.5%	20,356,100	20,548,100	192,000	0.9%

### FOALED (BORN IN CANADA)

Province	No. of Horses				Total Sales			
	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %	2021	2022	Var. #	Var. %
AB	46	49	3	6.3%	480,600	743,700	263,100	42.9%
BC	39	52	13	28.5%	398,000	338,500	-59,500	-16.1%
NB	9	18	9	66.6%	194,200	210,000	15,800	7.8%
NS	17	19	2	11.1%	253,500	316,500	63,000	22.1%
ON	368	332	-36	-10.2%	11,333,200	13,498,000	2,164,800	17.4%
PE	88	96	8	8.6%	1,413,700	1,451,500	37,800	2.6%
QC	11	11	0	0%	290,500	282,500	-8000	-2.8%
SK	1	0	-1	-200%	11,000	0	-11,000	-200%
<b>Total</b>	579	577	-2	-0.3%	14,374,700	16,840,700	2,466,000	15.8%

## TOP 10 GROSSING 1ST BREEDERS OF RECORD IN 2022 BY REGION

ATLANTIC				
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings	%
1	WOODMERE FARMS	PE	639,510	5.00%
2	DOUG G MAC PHEE	PE	518,368	4.05%
3	WADE J PECONI	PE	515,531	4.03%
4	SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	NS	497,660	3.89%
5	SEAWIND AMG STBS 2005 INC	NB	435,161	3.40%
6	WILLIAM ALLAN MCNEIL	NS	419,809	3.28%
7	WILLIAM E ANDREW	PE	417,809	3.26%
8	JAMIE J MAC KINLEY	PE	366,510	2.86%
9	BLAINE F THIBEAU	PE	342,462	2.68%
10	BRIAN W MACLEOD	NS	291,921	2.28%
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>4,444,741</b>	<b>34.73%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>			<b>8,355,084</b>	<b>65.27%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>			<b>12,799,825</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

ONTARIO				
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings	%
1	SEELSTER FARMS INC	ON	5,915,932	7.44%
2	ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	ON	3,014,223	3.79%
3	MILLAR FARMS	ON	2,159,822	2.72%
4	TWINBROOK LIMITED	ON	2,031,923	2.56%
5	ANGIE M STILLER	ON	1,502,272	1.89%
6	TARA HILLS STUD LTD	ON	1,425,694	1.79%
7	WINBAK FARM	ON	1,340,294	1.69%
8	WARRAWEE FARM	ON	1,328,029	1.67%
9	GLENGATE FARMS	ON	1,127,663	1.42%
10	HUDSON STANDRDBRD STB INC	ON	998,623	1.26%
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>20,844,475</b>	<b>26.23%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>			<b>58,620,037</b>	<b>73.77%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>			<b>79,464,512</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

QUEBEC				
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings	%
1	CLAUDE HAMEL	QC	636,833	8.01%
2	BAYAMA FARMS INC	QC	413,506	5.20%
3	GUY CORBEIL	QC	358,106	4.50%
4	ECURIE PROVOQUANTE	QC	317,900	4.00%
5	YVES SARRAZIN	QC	297,606	3.74%
6	DENITZA PETROVA	QC	212,090	2.67%
7	LISE CARBONNEAU	QC	208,255	2.62%
8	ECURIE ALPHA	QC	183,173	2.30%
9	BENOIT O BAILLARGEON	QC	168,130	2.12%
10	BRUNO LEPAGE	QC	152,630	1.92%
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>2,948,229</b>	<b>37.09%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>			<b>5,000,925</b>	<b>62.91%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>			<b>7,949,154</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

WESTERN				
#	Breeder Name	Province	Earnings	%
1	SURDALE FARMS LTD	BC	1,114,780	6.39%
2	WILLIAM E ANDREW	AB	896,293	5.13%
3	OUTLAW STABLE	AB	665,772	3.81%
4	MERIDIAN FARMS	AB	561,608	3.22%
5	JAMES M RHODES	AB	535,532	3.07%
6	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	AB	498,238	2.85%
7	KEITH L CLARK	AB	488,850	2.80%
8	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	BC	448,990	2.57%
9	JEAN FRANCOIS GAGNE	AB	345,790	1.98%
10	KAREN SOBEY	AB	315,826	1.81%
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>5,871,679</b>	<b>33.64%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>			<b>11,583,365</b>	<b>66.36%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>			<b>17,455,044</b>	<b>100.00%</b>



## TOP 10 1ST BREEDERS OF RECORD 2022 - HORSES FOALED BY REGION

<b>ATLANTIC</b>		
#	Breeder Name	No. of Foals
1	WOODMERE FARMS	10
2	GORDON, BOBBY J	6
3	REDLAND FARMS	6
4	HOWMAC FARMS LTD	6
5	GASS, RONNIE	5
6	SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	4
7	CHARLOTTE RANCH	4
8	CAMPBELL, BLAIR E	4
9	PECONI, WADE J	4
10	NICHOLSON, ELDRED B	4

<b>ONTARIO</b>		
#	Breeder Name	No. of Foals
1	SEELSTER FARMS INC	38
2	WINBAK FARM	33
3	ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	20
4	TARA HILLS STUD LTD	18
5	TWINBROOK LIMITED	15
6	PRINCETON FARMS INC	15
7	GLENGATE FARMS	15
8	STILLER, ANGIE M	13
9	CENTURY SPRING FARMS	13
10	MILLAR FARMS	12

<b>QUEBEC</b>		
#	Breeder Name	No. of Foals
1	HAMEL, CLAUDE	10
2	HARAS DE L ESTRIE INC	5
3	PETROVA, DENITZA	5
4	9299 0522 QUEBEC INC	3
5	SILVER STABLES	3
6	ALLARD RACING INC	3
7	BOURBONNAIS, JACQUES	2
8	ECURIE PROVOQUANTE	2
9	LAROSE, RAYMOND	2
10	LECOURT, CASSANDRA	2

<b>WESTERN</b>		
#	Breeder Name	No. of Foals
1	RHODES, JAMES M	12
2	FAITH VALLEY RANCH	8
3	VODON, AUREL N	7
4	SURDALE FARMS LTD	7
5	MOONEY, J DAVID	6
6	REY, RICHARD B	5
7	NEURAUTER, ALLAN B	5
8	SOBEY, KAREN	5
9	SABRAW, EVELYN C	5
10	SABRAW, EVELYN C	5

## TOP 10 LEADING BREEDERS OF RECORD 2022 - BY PROVINCE

		AB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	WILLIAM E ANDREW	896,293	9.3%
2	OUTLAW STABLE	665,772	6.9%
3	MERIDIAN FARMS	561,608	5.8%
4	JAMES M RHODES	535,532	5.6%
5	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	498,238	5.2%
6	KEITH L CLARK	488,850	5.1%
7	JEAN FRANCOIS GAGNE	345,790	3.6%
8	KAREN SOBEY	315,826	3.3%
9	KATHLEEN L COONFER	252,338	2.6%
10	BRYAN J BROOK	230,695	2.4%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>4,790,942</b>	<b>49.8%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>4,824,952</b>	<b>50.2%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>9,615,894</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	479,094
No. of Breeders	158
No. of Stallions	13
No. of Mating	214
Registered: Foaled In Prov	95
Registered: Bred to Stallion	109

		BC	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SURDALE FARMS LTD	1,114,780	18.3%
2	ALLAN B NEURAUTER	448,990	7.4%
3	SEASPRAY STABLES LTD	312,321	5.1%
4	J J J STABLES	241,242	4.0%
5	LESLIE A GODLIEN	197,564	3.3%
6	SHENANDOAH VALLEY STABLE	152,044	2.5%
7	LARRY B HANSON	148,202	2.4%
8	JENNIFER L DODSWORTH	137,306	2.3%
9	JAMES B VINNELL	126,621	2.1%
10	DIAMOND CREEK FARM LLC	121,781	2.0%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>3,000,851</b>	<b>49.4%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>3,074,883</b>	<b>50.6%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>6,075,734</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	300,085
No. of Breeders	102
No. of Stallions	4
No. of Mating	98
Registered: Foaled In Prov	52
Registered: Bred to Stallion	14

		MB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	DARRYL MASON	260,945	16.7%
2	ARTHUR REY	183,175	11.7%
3	TARA A ISMAN	141,040	9.0%
4	CORY G MANNING	104,899	6.7%
5	RICHARD B REY	102,058	6.5%
6	KEVIN M HILDEBRANDT	91,529	5.9%
7	TREVOR WILLIAMS	80,327	5.1%
8	J DAVID MOONEY	71,474	4.6%
9	DEAN L REY	64,092	4.1%
10	JACQUES W LAMBERT	52,559	3.4%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>1,152,098</b>	<b>73.8%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>408,803</b>	<b>26.2%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>1,560,901</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	115,210
No. of Breeders	42
No. of Stallions	12
No. of Mating	82
Registered: Foaled In Prov	44
Registered: Bred to Stallion	39

		NS	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SAULSBROOK STABLES INC	497,660	19.6%
2	WILLIAM ALLAN MCNEIL	419,809	16.5%
3	BRIAN W MACLEOD	291,921	11.5%
4	CAROL M CAMPBELL	202,310	8.0%
5	TONY ZUETHOFF	112,763	4.4%
6	J GREGORY MACKENZIE	110,569	4.4%
7	DR R JAMES SHIVE	104,566	4.1%
8	JEFFREY R W HENNIGAR	76,212	3.0%
9	TODD G HARDY	58,270	2.3%
10	JEFFREY S LILLEY	55,226	2.2%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>1,929,306</b>	<b>76.0%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>610,398</b>	<b>24.0%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>2,539,704</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	192,931
No. of Breeders	137
No. of Stallions	3
No. of Mating	115
Registered: Foaled In Prov	27
Registered: Bred to Stallion	1

		ON	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	SEELSTER FARMS INC	5,915,932	7.4%
2	ROBERT MCINTOSH STABLES INC	3,014,223	3.8%
3	MILLAR FARMS	2,159,822	2.7%
4	TWINBROOK LIMITED	2,031,923	2.6%
5	ANGIE M STILLER	1,502,272	1.9%
6	TARA HILLS STUD LTD	1,425,694	1.8%
7	WINBAK FARM	1,340,294	1.7%
8	WARRAWEE FARM	1,328,029	1.7%
9	GLENGATE FARMS	1,127,663	1.4%
10	HUDSON STANDRDBRD STB INC	998,623	1.3%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>20,844,475</b>	<b>26.2%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>58,620,037</b>	<b>73.8%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>79,464,512</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	2,084,448
No. of Breeders	1,558
No. of Stallions	96
No. of Mating	2,025
Registered: Foaled In Prov	746
Registered: Bred to Stallion	1,114

		PE	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings	%
1	WOODMERE FARMS	639,510	7.0%
2	DOUG G MAC PHEE	518,368	5.7%
3	WADE J PECONI	515,531	5.7%
4	WILLIAM E ANDREW	417,809	4.6%
5	JAMIE J MAC KINLEY	366,510	4.0%
6	BLAINE F THIBEAU	342,462	3.8%
7	WENDELL WILLIAMS	291,861	3.2%
8	HOWMAC FARMS LTD	222,526	2.5%
9	BARRY M MARTIN	207,520	2.3%
10	RIVER VALLEY MANAGEMENT	196,084	2.2%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>3,718,181</b>	<b>41.0%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>5,360,908</b>	<b>59.0%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>9,079,089</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

Top 10 Average Earnings	371,818
No. of Breeders	244
No. of Stallions	18
No. of Mating	255
Registered Foals: Foaled In Province	135
Registered Foals: Bred to Stallion	132

			NB	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings		%
1	SEAWIND AMG STBS 2005 INC	435,161		36.9%
2	CHARLOTTE RANCH	107,313		9.1%
3	CHERYL GELDART GREER	98,470		8.3%
4	ANDREW C BUSTARD	80,374		6.8%
5	CLARK N BUSTARD	65,170		5.5%
6	REGINALD G PETITPAS	47,466		4.0%
7	AVERIL W HUNTER	41,961		3.6%
8	DANIEL D DICKISON	41,743		3.5%
9	BELINDA J GRAY	35,439		3.0%
10	MITCHELL M DOWNEY	33,555		2.8%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>986,652</b>		<b>83.6%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>193,775</b>		<b>16.4%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>1,180,427</b>		<b>100.0%</b>

<b>Top 10 Average Earnings</b>	<b>98,665</b>
<b>No. of Breeders</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>No. of Stallions</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>No. of Mating</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>Registered: Foaled In Prov</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>Registered: Bred to Stallion</b>	<b>0</b>

			NL	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings		%
1	PAUL FT MCDONALD	605		100.0%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>605</b>		<b>100.0%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>0</b>		<b>0.0%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>605</b>		<b>100.0%</b>

<b>Top 10 Average Earnings</b>	<b>605</b>
<b>No. of Breeders</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>No. of Stallions</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>No. of Mating</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>Registered: Foaled In Prov</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Registered: Bred to Stallion</b>	<b>0</b>

			QC	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings		%
1	CLAUDE HAMEL	636,833		8.0%
2	BAYAMA FARMS INC	413,506		5.2%
3	GUY CORBEIL	358,106		4.5%
4	ECURIE PROVOQUANTE	317,900		4.0%
5	YVES SARRAZIN	297,606		3.7%
6	DENITZA PETROVA	212,090		2.7%
7	LISE CARBONNEAU	208,255		2.6%
8	ECURIE ALPHA	183,173		2.3%
9	BENOIT O BAILLARGEON	168,130		2.1%
10	BRUNO LEPAGE	152,630		1.9%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>2,948,229</b>		<b>37.1%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>5,000,925</b>		<b>62.9%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>7,949,154</b>		<b>100.0%</b>

<b>Top 10 Average Earnings</b>	<b>294,823</b>
<b>No. of Breeders</b>	<b>267</b>
<b>No. of Stallions</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>No. of Mating</b>	<b>286</b>
<b>Registered: Foaled In Prov</b>	<b>95</b>
<b>Registered: Bred to Stallion</b>	<b>2</b>

			SK	
#	Breeder Name	Earnings		%
1	LARRY B HANSON	134,441		66.4%
2	BLUE CHIP BLOODSTOCK INC	45,093		22.3%
3	GLENDA M GILES	18,971		9.4%
4	DR LARRY B HANSON	4,010		2.0%
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>202,515</b>		<b>100.0%</b>
<b>OTHER</b>		<b>0</b>		<b>0.0%</b>
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>		<b>202,515</b>		<b>100.0%</b>

<b>Top 10 Average Earnings</b>	<b>50,629</b>
<b>No. of Breeders</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>No. of Stallions</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>No. of Mating</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Registered: Foaled In Prov</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Registered: Bred to Stallion</b>	<b>0</b>